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APPENDIX A:

Table 1. Squibnocket Pond Sub-watershed Area (acres)

Figure 1. Watershed and Sub-watershed Boundaries for Squibnocket Pond 
(Martha’s Vineyard Commission, 2021)
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Figure 2. Squibnocket Pond Bathymetry Map (MEP 2017)
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APPENDIX C:

Figure 3. Squibnocket Pond Land Cover Types
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APPENDIX D:
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Figure 6. Squibnocket Pond Soil Leaching Potential
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APPENDIX E:

Table 2. Squibnocket Pond Sub-watershed Groundwater Input

Sub-watershed Name Daily Input (ct/day)

Black Brook 50.001
Squibnocket East 54,547
Squibnocket Main 207,621
Total 312,169
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APPENDIX F:

Figure 9. Squibnocket Pond Water Quality Sampling Stations (2017-2021)

Table 3. Squibnocket Pond Water Quality Standards and Thresholds

Menemsha

Pond
Squibnocket  Pond

Squibnocket
Beach

Parking Lot

Nash
aquits

a

Pond

Menemsha
Pond

Watershed

Squibnocket East Watershed

Beech
Grass
Island

Great
Island

Round
Pond

 Herring Creek

Atlantic Ocean

B lack Brook

AQ
UIN

NA
H

CH
ILM

AR
K

Black
Pond

Black Brook
Watershed

SQB1

SQB3

Sampling Station

Stream

Major Watershed

Sub-Watershed

±0.1 0 0.1

Miles

208SQB_Stations.jpgExport: 6/2/2022
Project: SQB_RptMaps.aprxFolder: UpIsland_208;

Compiled by: MVC, CL Seidel, www.mvcommission.org; 508-693-3453
Data:  Watershed Bounds - MVC & SMAST 2014; Stations - MVC & SMAST
2016; Streams - MassGIS 2019; Photo - MassGIS 2019; Squibnocket Pond
& Coves - MVC from MassGIS Land Cover 2016
Coordinate Reference: Stateplane MassMainland NAD83 meters

Disclaimer: Data provided are for planning purposes only; not
adequate for regulatory interpretation.  The MVC is not
responsible for the end-user's interpretation of the data.

Watershed
Management Plan 2022

Squibnocket Pond
Sampling Stations

Water 
Quality 
Parameters

Regulatory 
Standards

MEP Status 
(2017)*

MVC Average 
(2017-2021)

Standard 
Sources

Nitrogen 0.50 mg/L Impaired (0.76 mg/L) Exceeds Standard 
(0.76 mg/L)

2017 Massachusetts 
Estuary Project, TMDL

Temperature

<85°F/29.4°C
(At one time)

Status Not Reported
Meets Standard 
Requirements
(77°F / 25°C)

Massachusetts Surface 
Water Quality Standards 
(314 CMR 4.00)<80°F/26.7°C

(Max daily mean)

Dissolved Oxygen 6.0 mg/L

SQB3 was below 
impairment threshold. 
SQB1 meets standard 
requirements.

Meets Threshold 
Requirements (7.0mg/L)

Massachusetts Surface 
Water Quality Standards 
(314 CMR 4.00)

Total Pigment 
Gradient 10.0 µg/L

Meets Threshold 
Requirements** (7.3 
µg/L)

SQB3 exceeds 
requirements (11.1 µg/L)
SQB1 meets requirements 
(8.9 µg/L) 

2020 Martha’s Vineyard 
Water Quality Technical 
Report

*  Values in this column represent an average for data collected from all sampling sites from 1995-2007 and 2011, unless otherwise 
indicated.
** MEP pigment data was based on chlorophyll-a only. The Total Pigment Gradient data referenced for “MVC Five Year Average” is 
based on Total Pigment.
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Figure 10. Squibnocket Pond Salinity Data (2017-2021)
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Figure 11. Squibnocket Pond Temperature Data (2017-2021)
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Massachuse�s surface water quality standards state that coastal water temperature shall not exceed 85°F (29.4°C) nor a maximum daily mean of 80°F (26.7°C).
h�ps://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2014-12/documents/mawqs-2006.pdf
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Table 4. Squibnocket Pond Nitrogen Load Model Inputs (Howes, et. al, 2017) 

Source Nitrogen Load (kg/year)

Wastewater 758

Landfill 8

Turf Fertilizers 68

Impervious Cover 140

Water Surface 
(atmospheric deposits) 3,308

Natural Surfaces 223

Buildout* 1,253

* Buildout loads include: wastewater disposal, fertilizer, and impervious 
surface additions from developable properties. . 

Sub-
embayment

Present Load 
(kg/year)

Threshold Load 
(kg/year)

Threshold         
% Change

Black Brook 204.4 204.4 0%

Squibnocket East 273.8 273.8 0%

Squibnocket West 741.0 580.4 -22%

*Comparison of sub-embayment watershed total watershed loads (including septic, runoff, and 
fertilizer) used for modeling of present and threshold loading scenarios of the Squibnocket system.  
These loads do not include direct atmospheric deposition (onto the sub-embayment surface), or benthic 
flux loading terms.
** Information published in Table VIII-3 (Page 175) of the Menemsha-Squibnocket Pond Embayment 
System Massachusetts Estuaries Project Report (2017).

Table 5. Squibnocket Pond TOTAL Nitrogen Load Reductions 
Required to Achieve Nitrogen Threshold (TMDL)
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Figure 12. Squibnocket Pond Total Nitrogen by Sub-watershed (2017-2021)
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Figure 13. Squibnocket Pond Dissolved Oxygen by Sub-watershed (2017-2021)
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Figure 14. Squibnocket Pond Chlorophyll-a (2017-2021)
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Figure 15. Squibnocket Pond Total Pigment (2017-2021)
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APPENDIX G:

Figure 16. Natural Heritage & Endangered Species Program Map
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Per MassGIS:  "If your project or activity falls within Priority Habitat and does not meet a MESA filing
exemption (321 CMR 10.14), then you must file directly with the NHESP pursuant to MESA."  "For
projects or activities that fall within Estimated Habitats of Rare Wildlife and that require a Notice of
Intent (NOI) to be filed under the Wetlands Protection Act, proponents are required to send a copy of
the NOI to the..." NHESP.
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Per MassGIS:  "BioMap2 Core Habitat identifies specific areas necessary to promote the long-term
persistence of Species of Conservation Concern (those listed under the Massachusetts Endangered
Species Act as well as additional species identified in the State Wildlife Action Plan), exemplary
natural communities, and intact ecosystems."

Figure 17. BioMap2 Core Habitat and Critical Natural Landscapes 
(Note Core IDs correspond with elements list)
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Per MassGIS:  "BioMap2 Critical Natural Landscape was created to identify and prioritize intact
landscapes in Massachusetts that are better able to support ecological processes and disturbance
regimes, and a wide array of species and habitats over long time frames."

Figure 18. Critical Natural Landscape Map
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Figure 19. Squibnocket Pond Watershed Wetlands Map

Black Brook Squibnocket East Squibnocket Pond

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Pe
rc

en
t o

f T
ot

al
 S

ub
-w

at
er

sh
ed

 A
re

a 
(a

cr
es

) 11.00%

29.12%
43.16%

89.00%

59.99%
47.45%

4.41% 6.38%

Squibnocket Pond Sub-watershed Wetland Area (acres) - 2021

Note: Areas represen�ng less than 4% of the total area (acres) are not labled.

Wetland Category
Barrier Beach

Non-Salt Marsh

Salt Marsh

Swamp

Open Water

Not Wetland

Menemsha Pond

Squibnocket  Pond

AQUINNAH
CHILMARK

S
tat e R

d

Lobsterville

O
ld S

out h R
d

Church

  E.  Pasture   Rd

M
enem

sha Pond Watershed

Rd

Squibnocket
Rd

Blacksmith Valley Rd

Black Brook
Rd

 Squibnoc
ke

t F
arm Rd Squibnocket

Beach
Parking Lot

Nash
aquits

a

Pond

Stonewall
PondAtlantic Ocean

A
tlantic O

cean

Moshup Trail

Menemsha
Pond

Watershed

Black Brook
Watershed

Squibnocket
East

Watershed

Beech Grass
Island

Great
Island

Harriph's
Creek
Bridge

200ft buffer
from pond
coastline

Round
Pond

State
Road

Wetlands
Barrier Beach
Non-Salt Marsh
Salt Marsh

Swamp
Open Water
Non-Wetland

±

0.2 0 0.2

Miles

208SQB_Wetlands.jpgExport: 7/12/2022
Project: SQB_RptMaps.aprxFolder: UpIsland_208;

Compiled by: MVC, CL Seidel, www.mvcommission.org; 508-693-3453
Data:  Watershed Bounds - MVC & SMAST 2014; Roads - MassDOT 2018;
Town Line - MassGIS & MVC 2004; Wetlands - MassDEP/MassGIS 2017
Coordinate Reference: Stateplane MassMainland NAD83 meters

Disclaimer: Data provided are for planning purposes only; not
adequate for regulatory interpretation.  The MVC is not
responsible for the end-user's interpretation of the data.

W
etlands per M

assDEP 2017:  https://w
w

w.m
ass.gov/

info-details/m
assgis-data-m

assdep-w
etlands-2005

Watershed
Management Plan 2022

Squibnocket Pond
Wet l ands

Barrier Beach Non-Salt Marsh Not Wetland Open Water Salt Marsh Swamp
Black Brook

Squibnocket
East

Squibnocket
Pond

Grand Total 6.44%
110.7

6.38%
81.4

3.74%
10.1

11.00%
19.3

0.01%
0.2

0.02%
0.2

36.57%
628.7

43.16%
550.4

29.12%
78.3

53.64%
922.3

47.45%
605.1

59.99%
161.2

89.00%
155.9

0.97%
16.7

0.38%
4.8

4.41%
11.9

2.37%
40.7

2.61%
33.3

2.74%
7.4

Squibnocket Pond Watershed Wetland Area (acres) - 2021 Table



22

APPENDIX H:

Town Year-round 
Population 
1950

Year-round 
Population 
2020

Total 
Population 
% Increase 
1950 - 2020

Peak In-
season 
Population 
2020

Aquinnah 88 439 399% 1,889

Chilmark 183 1,212 562% 6,530

Table 7. Squibnocket Pond Watershed Population

Figure 20. Housing and Residency Status (2021)
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Figure 21. Land Use Map Comparison - 1971, 1985, 1999
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Figure 22. Construction Year of Oldest Building on a Given Parcel In 
Squibnocket Pond Watershed
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Figure 23. Squibnocket Pond Watershed Land Use Map (2021)



25

% of Total Area (acres)
along Use Area (acres)

Black Brook Mixed Use

Public Service

Residen�al

Right of Way

Unclassified

Undeveloped

Total

Squibnocket East Public Service

Residen�al

Right of Way

Unclassified

Undeveloped

Total

Squibnocket Pond Public Service

Residen�al

Right of Way

Unclassified

Undeveloped

Total

Grand Total

175

24

1

7

46

91

7

100.00%

13.75%

0.31%

3.95%

26.00%

51.71%

4.28%

192

21

1

5

108

57

100.00%

10.90%

0.75%

2.46%

56.14%

29.75%

724

223

5

8

254

233

100.00%

30.82%

0.75%

1.15%

35.13%

32.14%

1,090100.00%

Squibnocket Pond Sub-watershed Land Use - 2021 Table

Mixed Use

Public Service

Residen�al

Right of Way

Unclassified

Undeveloped

34.86%

37.36%

24.58%

0.69%

1.83%

0.68%

Squibnocket Pond Watershed Land Use - 2021

Figure 24. Current (2021) Land Use in Squibnocket Pond Watershed
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Figure 26. Squibnocket Pond Land Use Categories by Sub-watershed
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Figure 25. Squibnocket Pond Land Use Changes from 2017 to 2021
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APPENDIX I:

Figure. 27. Wastewater Management Systems in Squibnocket Pond Map
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Sub-
embayment

Present Load 
(kg/year)

Threshold Load 
(kg/year)

Threshold         
% Change

Black Brook 117.5 120.5 3%

Squibnocket East 182.5 182.5 0%

Squibnocket West 456.3 295.7 -35%

System Total 756.2 598.6 -21%

*Comparison of sub-embayment watershed septic loads (attenuated) used for modeling of present and 
threshold loading scenarios of the Squibnocket System.  These loads do not include direct atmospheric 
deposition (onto the sub-embayment surface) or benthic flux, runoff, or fertilizer loading terms.
** Information published in Table VIII-2 (Page 174) of the Squibnocket Pond Embayment System 
Massachusetts Estuaries Project Report (2017).

Table 8. Squibnocket Pond Total SEPTIC Nitrogen Load 
Reductions Required to Achieve Nitrogen Threshold (TMDL)
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Figure 28. Squibnocket Pond Development Status Map
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Figure 29. Squibnocket Pond Watershed Development Status/Land Availability Figure 30. Development Status/Land Availability for Squibnocket Pond Sub-watershed
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Figure 32. Existing and Potential Structures in Squibnocket Pond Watershed
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Cattle Equines Pigs Sheep Goats Poultry Total

2017 MEP Survey 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2021 Town Survey 0 0 0 15 0 0 15

Percent Change 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%

Nitrogen Load 
Change (kg/year) 0 0 0 43.8 0 0 0

Table 9. Animal Count (2017 &2021) for the Squibnocket Pond 
Watershed
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APPENDIX L:

Figure 34. Legal Restrictions for Conservation Land in Squibnocket Pond Figure 33. Squibnocket Pond Watershed Conservation Land Map
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APPENDIX M

Figure 35. Squibnocket Pond Designated Shellfish Harvest Area
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